
Page 1 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Pierson and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Adam Chase, Assistant Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 
Reviewed by:  Robert DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
 
Approved by: Reva Feldman, City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  August 19, 2020    Meeting date:  September 14, 2020 
 
Subject:  Award Storm Drain Trash Screens Installation Project 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Authorize the City Manager to execute a construction 
contract with United Storm Water, Inc. in the amount $17,863.72 for the Storm Drain 
Trash Screens Installation Project, Specification No. 2077; and 2) Authorize the Public 
Works Director to approve potential change orders up to 15% of Agreement contract. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding in the amount of $35,000 for this project was included in the 
Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 in Account No. 310-9073-5100 (Storm Drain 
Trash Screens Improvements).  
 
WORK PLAN: This item was included as item 8l in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2020-2021. 
 
DISCUSSION:  The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional 
Board) mandates certain regulations to reduce the amount of trash and debris entering 
Malibu Creek and in into the Santa Monica Bay. This project consists of installing trash 
screens on the City’s storm drain inlets.  These improvements will reduce the amount of 
trash being discharged and will comply with the Regional Board’s regulations.  
 
The City advertised the project specifications for the Storm Drain Trash Screens 
Installation Project through the informal competitive bidding process on July 16, 2020. 
Three contractors submitted bids by the August 6, 2020, deadline: 
 

City Council Meeting 
09-14-20 

Item 
3.B.7. 



Page 2 of 2 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.7. 

Contractor              Bid Amount 
  United Storm Water, Inc.     $17,863.72 
  Downstream Services, Inc.     $26,770.00 

Civic Construction Associates     $72,601.00 
 

Staff reviewed the bid from United Storm Water, Inc. and found it to be in order and 
conformance with the bid requirements. Staff also verified the Contractor’s license. 
 
Staff recommends the Council approve the award and authorize the City Manager to 
execute a construction contract with United Storm Water, Inc and authorize the Public 
Works Director to approve potential change orders up to 15% of the Agreement amount. 
Once approved, staff will process the Agreement and issue a Notice to Proceed for the 
project. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Public Works Agreement with United Storm Water, Inc. 
 





















SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

8/18/2020

Bolton & Company
3475 E. Foothill Blvd., Suite 100
Pasadena, CA 91107

(626) 799-7000 (626) 583-2117

www.boltonco.com 0008309 Greenwich Insurance Company 22322

XL Insurance America, Inc. 24554

XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885

Indian Harbor Insurance Company 36940

A 1,000,000GEC3001234 12/31/2019 12/31/2020

100,000

✓

5,000

✓

1,000,000
2,000,000

2,000,000✓

B AEC0048938 / AEC0048939 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 1,000,000

✓
D

✓ ✓

C UEC0048940 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 15,000,000✓

15,000,000✓

✓ 10,000
C WEC3001235 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 ✓

1,000,000
N

1,000,000
1,000,000

D Pollution Liability PEC0048963 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 $15,000,000 Occ/Aggregate / $25,000 Ded.
D Professional Liab - Claims Made PEC0048963 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 $15,000,000 Each Claim/Agg / $25,000 Ded.

Cassandra Rosales

United Storm Water, Inc.
14000 East Valley Blvd.
City of Industry CA  91746

57083836

✓ ✓

GL Additional Insured applies per CG20100413 & CG20370413 attached, only if required by written contract/agreement. GL Primary & Non-Contributory

City of Malibu
Public Works Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA  90265

Re: Storm Drain Trash Screens Project in the City of Malibu.

Wording applies per XIL4240605 attached. GL Waiver of Subrogation applies per CG24040509 attached. Additional Insured(s): City of Malibu

57083836 | UNITPUM-01 | 19-20 All Lines | Cory Hospedales | 8/18/2020 12:24:07 PM (PDT) | Page 1 of 6



POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 10 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 2

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Any person or organization where required by written
contract provided that such contract was executed prior
to the date of loss.

All Locations as required per written contract.

GEC3001234

57083836 | UNITPUM-01 | 19-20 All Lines | Cory Hospedales | 8/18/2020 12:24:07 PM (PDT) | Page 2 of 6



Page 2 of 2 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 CG 20 10 04 13

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

57083836 | UNITPUM-01 | 19-20 All Lines | Cory Hospedales | 8/18/2020 12:24:07 PM (PDT) | Page 3 of 6



RQNKE[!PWODGT<! EQOOGTEKCN!IGPGTCN!NKCDKNKV[
EI!31!48!15!24

VJKU!GPFQTUGOGPV!EJCPIGU!VJG!RQNKE[/!!RNGCUG!TGCF!KV!ECTGHWNN[/

EI!31!48!15!24 «!Kpuwtcpeg!Ugtxkegu!Qhhkeg-!Kpe/-!3123 Rcig!2!qh!2

CFFKVKQPCN!KPUWTGF!�!QYPGTU-!NGUUGGU!QT!
EQPVTCEVQTU!�!EQORNGVGF!QRGTCVKQPU

Vjku!gpfqtugogpv!oqfkhkgu!kpuwtcpeg!rtqxkfgf!wpfgt!vjg!hqnnqykpi<

EQOOGTEKCN!IGPGTCN!NKCDKNKV[!EQXGTCIG!RCTV
RTQFWEVU0EQORNGVGF!QRGTCVKQPU!NKCDKNKV[!EQXGTCIG!RCTV

UEJGFWNG

Pcog!Qh!Cffkvkqpcn!Kpuwtgf!Rgtuqp)u*!
Qt!Qticpk|cvkqp)u* Nqecvkqp!Cpf!Fguetkrvkqp!Qh!Eqorngvgf!Qrgtcvkqpu

Cp{!rgtuqp!qt!qticpk|cvkqp!yjgtg!tgswktgf!d{!ytkvvgp!
eqpvtcev!rtqxkfgf!vjcv!uwej!eqpvtcev!ycu!gzgewvgf!rtkqt!
vq!vjg!fcvg!qh!nquu/!!

Cnn!Nqecvkqpu!cu!tgswktgf!rgt!ytkvvgp!eqpvtcev/-!!!

Kphqtocvkqp!tgswktgf!vq!eqorngvg!vjku!Uejgfwng-!kh!pqv!ujqyp!cdqxg-!yknn!dg!ujqyp!kp!vjg!Fgenctcvkqpu/

C/ Ugevkqp! KK!�!Yjq! Ku!Cp! Kpuwtgf! ku!cogpfgf! vq!
kpenwfg!cu!cp!cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgf!vjg!rgtuqp)u*!qt!
qticpk|cvkqp)u*! ujqyp! kp! vjg! Uejgfwng-! dwv! qpn{!
ykvj! tgurgev! vq! nkcdknkv{! hqt! #dqfkn{! kplwt{#! qt!
#rtqrgtv{!fcocig#!ecwugf-!kp!yjqng!qt!kp!rctv-!d{!
#{qwt! yqtm#! cv! vjg! nqecvkqp! fgukipcvgf! cpf!
fguetkdgf! kp! vjg! Uejgfwng! qh! vjku! gpfqtugogpv!
rgthqtogf! hqt! vjcv! cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgf! cpf!
kpenwfgf! kp! vjg! #rtqfwevu.eqorngvgf! qrgtcvkqpu!
jc|ctf#/

Jqygxgt<!

2/ Vjg! kpuwtcpeg! chhqtfgf! vq! uwej! cffkvkqpcn!
kpuwtgf! qpn{! crrnkgu! vq! vjg! gzvgpv! rgtokvvgf!
d{!ncy=!cpf!

3/ Kh!eqxgtcig!rtqxkfgf!vq!vjg!cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgf!
ku! tgswktgf! d{! c! eqpvtcev! qt! citggogpv-! vjg!
kpuwtcpeg!chhqtfgf!vq!uwej!cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgf!
yknn! pqv! dg! dtqcfgt! vjcp! vjcv! yjkej! {qw! ctg!
tgswktgf! d{! vjg! eqpvtcev! qt! citggogpv! vq!
rtqxkfg!hqt!uwej!cffkvkqpcn!kpuwtgf/

D/ Ykvj! tgurgev! vq! vjg! kpuwtcpeg! chhqtfgf! vq! vjgug!
cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgfu-! vjg! hqnnqykpi! ku! cffgf! vq!
Ugevkqp!KKK!�!Nkokvu!Qh!Kpuwtcpeg<!

Kh! eqxgtcig! rtqxkfgf! vq! vjg! cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgf! ku!
tgswktgf! d{! c! eqpvtcev! qt! citggogpv-! vjg! oquv! yg!
yknn! rc{! qp! dgjcnh! qh! vjg! cffkvkqpcn! kpuwtgf! ku! vjg!
coqwpv!qh!kpuwtcpeg<

2/ Tgswktgf!d{!vjg!eqpvtcev!qt!citggogpv=!qt!

3/ Cxckncdng! wpfgt! vjg! crrnkecdng! Nkokvu! qh!
Kpuwtcpeg!ujqyp!kp!vjg!Fgenctcvkqpu=!

yjkejgxgt!ku!nguu/!

Vjku!gpfqtugogpv!ujcnn!pqv! kpetgcug! vjg!crrnkecdng!
Nkokvu!qh!Kpuwtcpeg!ujqyp!kp!vjg!Fgenctcvkqpu/

GEC3001234

57083836 | UNITPUM-01 | 19-20 All Lines | Cory Hospedales | 8/18/2020 12:24:07 PM (PDT) | Page 4 of 6



ENDORSEMENT # 

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m.,              , forms a part of 

Policy No.                  issued to United Pumping Service, Inc. 

by Greenwich Insurance Company. 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

PRIMARY INSURANCE CLAUSE ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE PART 

It is agreed that to the extent that insurance is afforded to any Additional Insured under this policy, this 
insurance shall apply as primary and not contributing with any insurance carried by such Additional 
Insured, as required by written contract. 

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged. 

XIL 424 0605 
©, 2005, XL America, Inc. 

GEC3001234

12/31/2019

57083836 | UNITPUM-01 | 19-20 All Lines | Cory Hospedales | 8/18/2020 12:24:07 PM (PDT) | Page 5 of 6



RQNKE[!PWODGT< EQOOGTEKCN!IGPGTCN!NKCDKNKV[
EI!35!15!16!1;

EI!35!15!16!1; «!Kpuwtcpeg!Ugtxkegu!Qhhkeg-!Kpe/-!3119! Rcig!2!qh!2

YCKXGT!QH!VTCPUHGT!QH!TKIJVU!QH!TGEQXGT[!
CICKPUV!QVJGTU!VQ!WU

Vjku!gpfqtugogpv!oqfkhkgu!kpuwtcpeg!rtqxkfgf!wpfgt!vjg!hqnnqykpi<!

EQOOGTEKCN!IGPGTCN!NKCDKNKV[!EQXGTCIG!RCTV
RTQFWEVU0EQORNGVGF!QRGTCVKQPU!NKCDKNKV[!EQXGTCIG!RCTV

UEJGFWNG

Pcog!Qh!Rgtuqp!Qt!Qticpk|cvkqp<!

Cp{!rgtuqp!qt!qticpk|cvkqp!yjgtg!tgswktgf!d{!ytkvvgp!eqpvtcev!rtqxkfgf!vjcv!uwej!eqpvtcev!ycu!gzgewvgf!rtkqt!vq!
vjg!fcvg!qh!nquu!)cu!rgtokuucdng!d{!ncy*

Kphqtocvkqp!tgswktgf!vq!eqorngvg!vjku!Uejgfwng-!kh!pqv!ujqyp!cdqxg-!yknn!dg!ujqyp!kp!vjg!Fgenctcvkqpu/

Vjg!hqnnqykpi!ku!cffgf!vq!Rctcitcrj!9/!Vtcpuhgt!Qh!
Tkijvu! Qh! Tgeqxgt{! Cickpuv! Qvjgtu! Vq! Wu! qh!
Ugevkqp!KX!�!Eqpfkvkqpu<

Yg!yckxg!cp{!tkijv!qh!tgeqxgt{!yg!oc{!jcxg!cickpuv!
vjg! rgtuqp! qt! qticpk|cvkqp! ujqyp! kp! vjg! Uejgfwng!
cdqxg! dgecwug! qh! rc{ogpvu! yg! ocmg! hqt! kplwt{! qt!
fcocig! ctkukpi! qwv! qh! {qwt! qpiqkpi! qrgtcvkqpu! qt!
#{qwt!yqtm#!fqpg!wpfgt!c! eqpvtcev!ykvj! vjcv!rgtuqp!
qt! qticpk|cvkqp! cpf! kpenwfgf! kp! vjg! #rtqfwevu.
eqorngvgf! qrgtcvkqpu! jc|ctf#/! Vjku! yckxgt! crrnkgu!
qpn{! vq! vjg! rgtuqp! qt! qticpk|cvkqp! ujqyp! kp! vjg!
Uejgfwng!cdqxg/!

GEC3001234

57083836 | UNITPUM-01 | 19-20 All Lines | Cory Hospedales | 8/18/2020 12:24:07 PM (PDT) | Page 6 of 6



EXHIBIT A
















	_Staff Report
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Adam Chase, Assistant Public Works Director/City Engineer
	Reviewed by:  Robert DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Engineer
	Date prepared:  August 19, 2020    Meeting date:  September 14, 2020

	Item

	Attachment
	City of Malibu updated COI.PDF
	City of Malibu - 57083836





